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SIGNALS
     TO 
   MCU

Select a block and then select
"Descend" to open the block
schematic.  

To ascend from a block schematic,
right click and select "Previous
View".
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REVISION CONTROL

  Rev 1.0 - March 20, 2017, Initial Board Release
            Travis Turner

 Rev 1.1 - July 28, 2017, Changed R162, R163, and R164 from 1K to 2.49K
Travis Turner
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CONTROL PINS CONNECTIONS

Each LED and the resistor in parallel with it use the same layout pads.  Both are
never installed at the same time.
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CONTROL PINS CONNECTIONS

Each LED and the resistor in parallel with it use the same layout pads.  
Both are  never installed at the same time.
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Single-ended clocks only. 
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Fixed 3.3V 150 mA Voltage Regulator

VDDA DUT (Board Silkscreen)

3P3V_DUT (In Schematic)
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      Fixed 3.3V 100 mA Voltage Regulator
(Enabled, no current measurement supported.)

3P3V (In Schematic)
3P3V (Board Silkscreen)
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[Used to control 5V I2C devices]

I2C LEVEL TRANSLATORS

I2C Accelerator

3P3V 5V

GND

SDA_3V3_5V
SCL_3V3_5V

SCL_5V

SDA_5V

3P3V

5V

5V

3P3V

3P3V

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

400 W Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX  78701

SI5381E-E-EB 1.1

I2C_TRANSLATORS

B

25 44Friday, July 28, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

400 W Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX  78701

SI5381E-E-EB 1.1

I2C_TRANSLATORS

B

25 44Friday, July 28, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

400 W Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX  78701

SI5381E-E-EB 1.1

I2C_TRANSLATORS

B

25 44Friday, July 28, 2017

TP4

SDA_5V
BLUE

NI

R164
2.49K

R168

0
NI

R170

0
NI

R163
2.49K

R166
10K

R162
2.49K

JS14
Jumper Shunt

PCA9517D

U5

VCCA
1

SCLA
2

SDAA
3

GND
4

VCCB
8

SCLB
7

EN
5

SDAB
6

C93
0.1uF

LTC4311

U4

VCC
1

EN
3

GND
2

GND
5

BUS2
4

BUS1
6

R169

0
NI

R165
10K

C92
0.1uF

R167

0
NI

C91
0.1uF

TP3

SCL_5V
BLUE

NI

JP14



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

1-2 USB +5V
2-3 External +5V

+5V Input Select

EXTERNAL OR USB 
MAIN POWER INPUT SELECTS

1-2 USB_AUX +5V
2-3 External_AUX +5V

+5V AUX Input Select

Optional Secondary USB port
[Used for power only!]

Install if all power to be 
supplied by Primary USB port.

Install if all power to 
be supplied by a single 
terminal block.

AUX
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MCU Reset MCU Programming

8051 MCU

(CPLD reset removed.)

DUT_ID[5:0] = 000001

MAIN

Jumper Shunts

Mounting Holes, Screws,
and Standoffs

Mounting Holes

SDA_3V3_DUT
SCL_3V3_DUT

DUT_ID2
DUT_ID3
DUT_ID4

MCU_SPR4
DUT_ID5

MCU_SPR2

MCU_SPR1

MCU_SPR3

RSVD_ADC_VREF_INPUT
DUT_ID0
DUT_ID1

MCU_SCLK
MCU_MISO
MCU_MOSI
MCU_NSS

VBUS

DUT_ID3
DUT_ID2

DUT_ID4
DUT_ID5

DUT_ID0
DUT_ID1

MCU_DSPLLSEL0_OE1B

MCU_DSPLLSEL1_OE2B

MCU_RSTB
MCU_I2C_SEL

MCU_OEB
MCU_IN_SEL0

MCU_SYNCB

MCU_LED_BUSY
MCU_LED_READY

5V_USB

3P3V

GND

MCU_LED_INTR

BD_SER_NUM

MCU_LOLB

MCU_INTRB

MCU_LOLN_B
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